8 George V 4th September 619

Tuesday, 4th September, 1917.

PRrAYERS.

Mr. Hazen, a Member of the King’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—List
of Shipping issued by the Department of Marine and Fisheries, being a List of
Vessels on the Registry Books of the Dominion of Canada, on the 31st Deecmber,
1916. (Sessional Papers, No. 22.)

Sir Robert Borden, a Member of the King’s Privy Counecil, laid on the Table,—
Copy of Order in Council, P.C. 2245, dated 8rd September, 1917, appointing the
Deputy Minister of Justice, Oliver Mowat Biggar, of the City of Edmonton, John
H. Moss, of the City of Toronto, Louis Loranger, of the City of Montreal, and
Lt.-Col. H. A. C. Machin, of the Town of Kenora, Ont., a council to advise and
assist in the administration and enforcement of the Military Service Aet, 1917, to
be known as the Military Service Council. (Sessional Papers, No. 269.)

The Order of the Day being read for the House to again resolve itself into the
Committee of Supply.

Sir Thomas White, moved, seconded by Mr. Hazen, That Mr. Speaker do now
leave the Chair.

And the Question being put on the said -motion; It was resolved in the
Affirmative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

(In the Committee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety fcur thousand nine hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to His Majesty for Public Works—Income—Harbours and
Rivers—Nova Scotia—Baker’s Point (East Jeddore)—Repairs to wharf, $720; Bass
River—Repairs to wharf, $1,000; Baxter’s Harbour—Repairs to break-water, $700;
Bear River—Repairs to warping pier, $1,500; Boularderie Centre—Repairs to wharf,
$625; Chris Cove—Completion of breakwater, $700; Cow Bay (Port Morien)—
Repairs to breakwater, $1,800; Cribbin’s Point—Repairs to wharf, $1,500; Eastern
Harbour (Cheticamp)—Retaining “wall, $1,000; East Green Harbour—Breakwater,
$1,050; Eatonville—Repairs to breakwaters, $2,500; Feltzen South—Repairs to
wharf and breakwater, $1,350; Fourchu—Extension to wharf, $4,200; Fox Island—
Repairs to breakwater and protection work—Further amount required, $2,200; Friar’s
Head—Repairs to breakwater, $1,000; Fruid’s Poin:—Wharf improvements, $700;
Gabarus—Extengion of protection works, $750; Grand Mira—Wharf, $1,000; Half
Island Cove—Repairs to breakwater, $700; Hampton—Rebuilding breakwater wharf,
$1,200; Inverness Harbour—Repairs and improvements, $5,500; Irish Cove—Recon-
struction of wharf, $2,700; Jamesville—Repairs to breakwater, $1,800; Jones Har-
bour—Repairs to breakwater wharf, $1,000; I’Ardoise—Repairs to breakwater, $2,600;
Lingan—Repairs to beach protection works, $650; Lower Kingsburg—Skidway and
breakwater, $2,900; Malagash—Repairs to wharf, $1,000; Margaree Harbour—Repairs
and improvements, $18,300; Mira Gut—To purchase and improve an old private
wharf, $3,135; Mosher’s Bay—Repairs to breakwater, $1,100; Petite Riviere—Repairs
to breakwater, $740; Poirierville—Repairs to wharf, $1,200; Port Hood—Recon-
struction of wharf, $6,600; Portuguese Cove—Repairs to breakwater, $1,320; Poule-
mond—Extension of wharf, $2,800; Short Beach—Extension of breakwater, $4,500;
Soldier’s Cove—Wharf, $2,500; South side (Donald’s Head), Cape Sable Island—
Breakwater extension, $1,800; Sydney River—Wharf at Perry Lewis, $3,300; Swim’s



